

No. 13-990

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,
Petitioners,

v.

NML CAPITAL LTD., et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second
Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS EURO
BONDHOLDERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CHRISTOPHER J. CLARK
Counsel of Record
CRAIG A. BATCHELOR
KATYA S. CRONIN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
885 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 906-1200
christopher.clark2@lw.com

Counsel for Respondents Euro Bondholders

March 24, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. The Second Circuit’s Unprecedented Expansion of the FSIA to Reach Foreign Sovereign Assets Located Abroad and Foreign Third Parties Warrants Review	8
II. The Decision Below Threatens a Torrent of Foreign Litigation and International Financial Disruption	15
A. If Allowed to Stand, the Decision Below Would Spur Foreign Litigation	15
B. The Decision Below Violates International Comity And May Harm The Broader Interests Of The United States	17
C. The Decision Below Would Also Disrupt the Process of Voluntary Debt Restructuring	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Autotech Techs. LP v. Integral Research & Dev. Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2007)	9, 13
<i>Canterbury Belts, Ltd. v. Lane Walker Rudkin, Ltd.</i> , 869 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Chas. C. Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	12
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	13
<i>Foley Bros, Inc. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949)	13
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	17
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos Human Rights Litig.</i> , 94 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 825 F.2d 494 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	13
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)	14
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 388 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Nat’l City Bank v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955)	18
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	12
<i>Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	18

<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Reebok Int'l Ltd. v. McLaughlin</i> , 49 F.3d 1387 (9th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945)	18
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008)	18
<i>Tire Eng'g & Distrib. L.L.C. v. Bank of China Ltd.</i> , 740 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Vanity Fair Mills, Inc. v. T. Eaton Co.</i> , 234 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1956)	17
<i>Walters v. Indus. & Comm. Bank of China, Ltd.</i> , 651 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2011)	8

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §§ 1609-1611	1
28 USC § 1609	8
28 USC § 1610(a)	8
28 USC § 1610(d)	8

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)	14
-----------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

European Commission, EU Clearing and Settlement Legal Certainty Group Questionnaire Horizontal Answers 294 (Apr. 24, 2006)	16
Jude Webber, <i>Argentina Seeks To Free Bond-Row Ship</i> , Financial Times, Dec. 16, 2012	19
